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1. Introduction & Brief 
 

In order to understand better the needs of the museum sector with regard to the access and use of the EU 
funding programmes, NEMO has commissioned an analysis of the museums’ participation in the centralized 
EU funding programmes. The aim of this study is to identify EU trans-national funding received by the  
museums, galleries and archives sector since 2014. 
Recommendations to EU policy makers  to increase the use of the EU centralized  funding programmes  by 
the museum sector following the analysis of this report are available attached to this report. 
 

SECTORS 
The sectors covered by NEMO are museums, galleries and archives. 
 

FUNDING PROGRAMMES 
The research covers the following centralized  funding programmes: 

 Creative Europe: Culture 

 Creative Europe: Media 

 Erasmus Plus 

 Europe for Citizens 

 Horizon 2020 (strands social sciences and humanities) 
 

YEARS 
The datasheets provided by the EC cover all grants for the "year of call" from 2014-2018 inclusive.   
 
The deadlines in any "year of call" are at various dates in the previous year or that year.  This means that it 
is possible that the project start date can be in the "year of call" or even the start of the following year - so, 
for 2014, there are a few projects starting in 2015, etc - and for 2018, there could be projects starting in 
2019. 
 

2.Gathering & Analysing the Information 
 
The source data for this research came from the official websites of the relevant EU funding programmes, 
all of which provide information on all successful projects. 
 
Spreadsheets containing detailed lists of all projects since 2014 were downloaded for the following 
programmes: 

 Creative Europe (the relevant spreadsheet here covered all projects to date) 

 Erasmus Plus (there were separate spreadsheets for each year that were separately analysed and 
then combined into an overall spreadsheet) 

 Europe for Citizens (the relevant spreadsheet here covered all projects to date) 
 
These were downloaded and then analysed for relevant projects (see below).  These were identified using a 
keyword search using a series of keywords (in a range of languages) to cover the relevant NEMO sectors: 
 

archiv … archive, archivo, archivio, archiv galler… gallery, galleria, gallerie, galleri 

arhiv 
 

muse … museum, museo, musee 

arkiv 
 

muuseum  

galer … galerie, galerija, galerij muz … muzej, muzeu, muziejus 

 
Keywords were noted where they appeared in a range of fields: project title & sub-title, project theme, 
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project description, partner name, partner type, partner website (but not others such as project address). 
 
Relevant projects were then combined into a single spreadsheet.  Initially, there were 2 tabs created for 
this spreadsheet: 

 One with a row for each project 

 One with a row for each partner 
 
These tabs were expanded over the course of the research, and form the basis for the summary tables that 
appear in this report. 
 
For Horizon 2020, an overall spreadsheet does not exist – instead, the relevant website provides a database 
that can be searched and then potentially relevant projects needed to be gathered into “booklets”, which 
were then saved as PDF documents (a total of 20 of these documents were compiled).  These documents 
then had to be converted to Word documents and the relevant projects identified. 
 
From all these documents, the data for relevant projects was gathered and transferred to the initial 
spreadsheet with the same 2 basic tabs as outlined above (i.e. for projects and for partners).  The data from 
these tabs was then added to the summary tables in this report. 
 
The final spreadsheet accompanies this report, and provides details of all relevant projects and partners.  
This spreadsheet now contains 11 tabs, which are explained in an Appendix section on the last page of this 
report.  This also includes an explanation of abbreviations used in column headings. 
 

NOTE RE EXCLUDED PROJECTS 
 
As a principle, projects where one or more keywords only appeared in the project theme or description, but 
where there were no project partners with any of the keywords, were decided to be not relevant to the 
research. 
 
For projects funded via Creative Europe and Europe for Citizens, 55-60% of the initial list of projects where 
the keywords were found, were then discarded as there were no relevant partners in these projects. 
 
For Horizon 2020, 75-80% of the initial project results were discarded.  For this programme, rather than 
actual museum / gallery / archive organisations as partners, the partners are universities, other higher 
education institutions, research institutes. etc. 
 
 

CAVEAT RE POSSIBLE MISSED PROJECTS 
 
A keyword search, as outlined above, had to be the basis of this research, given the large number of 
potential projects on the various EC spreadsheets and databases of all projects.  It therefore has to be 
acknowledged that it is possible that some relevant organisations have been missed. 
 
For example, while checking some source data, I came across "The Wallace Collection" (a UK gallery) and 
“Fundacion Coleccion Thyssen-Bornemisza” (a major museum of art in Spain) – neither of these names 
would have come up on any of the keyword searches – though hopefully they will have come up as their 
project title / description / themes will have contained such keywords.   
 
However, a small number of relevant projects and/or partners may have been missed. 
 
 

CAVEAT RE AMOUNTS GRANTED TO PROJECT PARTNERS 
 



3 
 
For Creative Europe, Erasmus+ and Europe for Citizens, the source databases only provide a figure for the 
total grant to the project, rather than the amount subsequently allocated / paid to any individual partners.  
For the purposes of this research, for these programmes, we have simply divided the total grant by the 
number of partners, and then used this as the amount allocated to any individual partners – in reality the 
actual amount will have been smaller or larger, but for these programmes there is no way of gathering data 
on the actual amounts received by any individual partner. 
 
For Horizon 2020, the data states the specific amount to each partner, so these figures will be more 
accurate. 
 
Please note that all projects can include “associate” partners (who may be from countries outside Europe) 
who do not receive any EU funds directly, but where the costs of their involvement are paid via the co-
ordinator or one of the “full” partners.  For Creative Europe, Erasmus+ and Europe for Citizens, the small 
number of associate partners have been included as receiving the same estimate as per full partners, but 
for H2020, where there were a higher percentage of associate partners (44 out of 133 partners, i.e. 33%), 
no amounts have been included for these partners as we have accurate figures for each full partner. 
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Results 
 

The following table shows the key figures: 

 Projects Organisations Partners* 
Creative Europe, Erasmus+, Europe for Citizens 604 457 809 
Horizon 2020 59 87 133 
Totals 663 521** 942 

*some organisations participated as a partner in more than one project 
**23 organisations were represented in Creative Europe, Erasmus+, Europe for Citizens and Horizon 2020 

 

Analysis by Projects 
 

The brief asked for the total number of projects including museums either as full or as associated partners, 
receiving EU funding at EU level, including the following details: 

 average per country, country with most/least projects  

 per programme, per strand  

 by category according to thematic priority of project (research, audience development, mobility, 
learning, digital aspect etc.)   

 
The following table shows the breakdown of the 604 projects covered by Creative Europe, Erasmus+ and 
Europe for Citizens, by programme and strand: 
 
Programme Strand Sub-Strand No Tot 

Creative Europe Cross-Sectoral Refugee Integration projects 3 3 

132 projects Culture Co-operation projects: Strand 1 (short projects) 56  

  Co-operation projects: Strand 2 (long projects) 24  

  Co-operation projects: Strand 3 (2018 Year of Cult Heritage) 9  

  Literary translation projects 3  

  Networks 5  

  Platforms 4 101 

 Media Audience Development 6  

  Capacity Building/Training Support 7  

  Coproduction Funds 5  

  Film Education 5  

  On-line distribution ("Promotion of European works online") 5 28 

Erasmus Plus Cooperation for innovation and 
the exchange of good practices 

Capacity Building in higher education 1  

422 projects Knowledge Alliances for higher education 1  

  Sector Skills Alliances in vocational education and training 2  

  Strategic Partnerships addressing more than one field 7  

  Strategic Partnerships for adult education 25  

  Strategic Partnerships for higher education 5  

  Strategic Partnerships for school education 25  

  Strategic Partnerships for Schools Only 1  

  Strategic Partnerships for vocational education & training 19  

  Strategic Partnerships for youth 10 96 

 Learning Mobility of Individuals Adult education staff mobility 56  

  Erasmus Mundus Joint Master Degrees 2  

  Higher education student and staff mobility 5  

  School education staff mobility 3  

  VET learner and staff mobility 103  

  VET learner and staff mobility with VET mobility charter 13  

  Volunteering Projects 12  

  Youth mobility 125 319 

 Support for policy reform Dialogue between young people and policy makers 6  

  Social inclusion through education, training and youth 1 7 
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Europe for 
Citizens 

1.European Remembrance Remembrance Projects 39 39 

2.Democratic Engagement … Civil Society Projects 1  

50 projects  Networks of Towns 3  

  Town Twinning 7 11 

Horizon 2020 CSA – Coord’n & support action European Researchers Nights 7  

59 projects  Other 5 12 

 ERC-COG - Consolidator Grant  2 2 

 IA - Innovation action Innovation ecosystems of digital cultural assets 3  

  Other 3 6 

 MSCA Innovative Training Networks 13  

  Research and Innovation Staff Exchange 4  

  Individual Fellowships 4  

  Co-funding of regional, national & international programmes 3 24 

 RIA - Research & Innov’n action “culture” related strands 5  

  Other 9 14 

 SGA-RIA  1 1 

 
The projects within the Erasmus Plus programme cover one or more themes selected by the project 
applicant – the most relevant themes have been grouped into 8 categories, and the number of projects 
which include these themes, are shown in column 1 in the table below: 
 

140 1.Culture  Creativity & Culture 

 Cultural Heritage 

70 2.Disadvantaged groups • Access for disadvantaged  

• Disabilities - special needs  

• Migrants' issues  

 Romas and/or other minorities  

302 3.Education • Early School Leaving / combating failure in education  

• Entrepreneurial learning - entrepreneurship education  

• ICT - new technologies - digital competences  

• Intercultural/intergenerational education and (lifelong)learning  

• Labour market issues incl. career guidance / youth unemployment  

• Open and distance learning  

• Overcoming skills mismatches (basic/transversal)  

• New innovative curricula/educational methods/development of training courses  

• Recognition (non-formal and informal learning/credits)  

• Recognition, transparency, certification  

 Teaching and learning of foreign languages  

12 4.Environment  Environment and climate change  

81 5.New business models 
and forms of cooperation 

• Cooperation between educational institutions and business  

• Enterprise, industry and SMEs (incl. entrepreneurship)  

• International cooperation, international relations, development cooperation  

• Quality Improvement Institutions and/or methods (incl. school development)  

• Regional dimension and cooperation  

 Rural development and urbanisation  

5 6.Research and Innovation  Research and innovation  

139 7.Social Dialogue and 
Inclusion 

• Civic engagement / responsible citizenship  

• Ethics, religion and philosophy (incl. Inter-religious dialogue)  

• EU Citizenship, EU awareness and Democracy  

• Gender equality / equal opportunities  

• Inclusion - equity  

• Reaching the policy level/dialogue with decision makers  

 Social dialogue  

82 8.Youth  Youth (Participation, Youth Work, Youth Policy) 
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The following table shows the breakdown of the 663 projects by programme and country of lead partner. 
 
Yellow highlights are the largest in each column. 

 
Country CE: Culture* CE: Media Erasmus+ Eur for Cits H2020 TOTAL 

AL      0 

AM      0 

AT 5  20 2 3 30 

BA      0 

BE 6  15  2 23 

BG   2  1 3 

BQ**   1   1 

CH     1 1 

CY   7   7 

CZ 5  17 3 1 26 

DE 11  49 2 5 67 

DK 2  4  2 8 

EE 8  14 2  24 

EG   1   1 

EL   3  3 6 

ES  1 45 2 2 50 

FI   5 1 1 7 

FR 8 11 23 6 6 54 

GE 1     1 

HR 5  9 3 1 18 

HU 2  9   11 

IE 5  11 4 2 22 

IL     3 3 

IS      0 

IT 10 14 50 3 5 82 

LT   12 4  16 

LU     1 1 

LV   3 3  6 

MD      0 

MK   3   3 

MT 1     1 

NL 6 1 16 2 4 29 

NO 1  11  2 14 

PL 1  29 2  32 

PT 1  18  1 20 

RO 2  10 1  13 

RS    3  3 

RU      0 

SE 2  8 1 1 12 

SI 11  3 4  18 

SK 1  2 1  4 

TR   4   4 

UA      0 

UK 10 1 18 1 12 42 

Totals 104 28 422 50 59 663 

*including the cross-cultural strand 

**BQ is the code for the Caribbean Netherlands 
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The countries (i.e. with lead partner from that country) with the most / least projects are as follows (those 
in bold are EU member states) 
 

 Cr Eur: Culture Cr Eur: Media Erasmus+ Eur for Cits H2020 Overall 

MOST Germany 
France 

Italy 
Slovenia 

UK 

France 
Italy 

Germany 
Spain 
Italy 

France UK Germany 
Spain 

France 
Italy 

NIL Albania 
Armenia 
Bosnia 

Bulgaria 
Cyprus 
Greece 
Spain 

Finland 
Iceland 

Lithuania 
Luxembourg 

Latvia 
Macedonia 

Montenegro 
Serbia 
Russia 
Turkey 
Ukriane 

Albania 
Armenia 
Bosnia 

Belgium 
Bulgaria 
Cyprus 

Czech Rep 
Germany 
Denmark 
Estonia 
Greece 
Finland 
Georgia 
Croatia 

Hungary 
Iceland 

Lithuania 
Luxembourg 

Latvia 
Macedonia 

Montenegro 
Malta 

Norway 
Poland 

Portugal 
Romania 

Serbia 
Russia 

Sweden 
Slovenia 
Slovakia 
Turkey 
Ukraine 

Albania 
Armenia 
Bosnia 

Georgia 
Luxembourg 
Macedonia 

Malta 
Serbia 
Russia 

Ukraine 
 

Albania 
Armenia 
Bosnia 

Belgium 
Bulgaria 
Cyprus 

Denmark 
Greece 
Georgia 
Hungary 
Iceland 

Luxembourg 
Macedonia 

Montenegro 
Malta 

Norway 
Portugal 

Russia 
Turkey 
Ukraine 

Albania 
Armenia 
Bosnia 
Cyprus 
Estonia 
Greece 

Hungary 
Iceland 

Lithuania 
Latvia 

Macedonia 
Montenegro 

Malta 
Poland 

Romania 
Serbia 
Russia 

Slovenia 
Slovakia 
Turkey 
Ukraine 

 

Albania 
Armenia 
Bosnia 
Iceland 

Luxembourg 
Macedonia 

Russia 
Ukraine 
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Analysis by Partners 
 
The following table summarises the numbers of partners, by area / programme and by country: 
 
Yellow highlights are the largest in each column. 

 Partner Orgns By Area Partner Participants By Programme (i.e. some more than once) 

Country Arch Gall Muse TOT CE: Culture* CE: Media Erasmus+ Eur4 Cits H2020 TOTAL 

AL 0 1 1 2 1 0 0 1 0 2 

AM 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 

AT 4 4 11 19 7 2 21 4 9 43 

BA 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 7 0 8 

BE 5 1 11 17 6 7 15 1 5 34 

BG 1 1 8 10 3 0 9 1 3 16 

CY 0 1 2 3 1 0 10 0 0 11 

CZ 2 3 10  15 3 0 17 7 4 31 

DE 6 6 33 45 20 4 39 1 14 78 

DK 0 2 16 18 7 0 6 2 6 21 

EE 0 1 14 15 3 0 20 3 0 26 

EL 0 3 7 10 5 0 6 4 0 15 

ES 3 10 19 32 8 0 37 1 3 49 

FI 0 2 12 14 3 0 13 1 1 18 

FR 2 4 13 19 7 12 16 1 5 41 

GE 1 0 3 4 2 0 0 0 2 4 

HR 4 1 12 17 8 0 16 2 3 29 

HU 4 4 6 14 8 1 8 0 2 19 

IE 2 7 3 12 8 0 16 0 1 25 

IS 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 

IT 11 8 20 39 14 14 47 1 8 84 

LT 3 4 8 15 2 0 18 6 1 27 

LU 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 

LV 0 0 4 4 0 0 1 4 0 5 

MD 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 

MK 0 0 2 2 1 0 1 1 0 3 

MT 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 2 

NL 1 3 8 12 6 3 10 0 6 25 

NO 0 1 9 10 5 0 14 0 0 19 

PL 1 8 22 31 13 0 27 9 1 50 

PT 2 3 8 13 2 1 26 0 1 30 

RO 1 2 11 14 5 0 9 1 0 15 

RS 1 2 6 9 7 0 3 3 0 13 

RU 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 

SE 1 1 16 18 8 0 8 1 8 25 

SI 1 6 13 20 22 0 8 7 0 37 

SK 0 4 3 7 4 0 5 4 0 13 

TR 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 

UA 0 0 3 3 1 0 6 0 0 7 

UK 1 12 22 35 10 0 49 1 28 88 

AR 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

AU 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 

BQ 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 

GL 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

IL 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 10 10 

KE 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 

US 0 3 2 5 0 0 0 0 6 6 

Totals 62 110 349 521 201 44 490 74 133 942 

*including the cross-cultural strand 
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There are 521 organisations from 47 countries (including 7 from outside Europe), so the average per 
country is 11.  Those above this average were: Austria, Belgium, Czech Rep, Germany, Denmark, Estonia, 
Spain, Finland, France, Croatia, Hungary, Ireland, Italy, Lithuania, Netherlands, Poland, Portugal, 
Romania, Sweden, Slovenia and the UK. 
 
 

Analysis by Amounts Received 
 
The brief asked for the total budget received for projects including museums in each of the programmes at 
EU level, showing the country(ies) that received most and the country(ies) that received least. 
 

Creative Europe / Erasmus+ / Europe for Citizens 
 
Using the estimated figures as explained at the start of this report, the total amount that went to relevant 
partners for Creative Europe, Erasmus+ and Europe for Citizens was 32,278,387 euros.  The following 
table shows the totals for each country by programme, and the final row shows an average per project for 
each programme: 
 
Yellow highlights are the largest in each column. 

 Cr Europe: Culture Cr Europe: Media Erasmus + Europe for Citizens TOTALS 

Country No Amount No Amount No Amount No Amount No Amount 

AL 1 24,750 0   0   1 20,000 2 44,750 

AM 0   0   1 3,460 0   1 3,460 

AT 7 727,025 2 67,718 21 289,173 4 39,028 34 1,122,944 

BA 0   0   1 3,422 7 79,020 8 82,441 

BE 6 644,048 7 166,544 15 250,532 1 13,636 29 1,074,761 

BG 3 117,307 0   9 198,108 1 10,920 13 326,335 

BQ 0   0   1 14,876 0   1 14,876 

CY 1 50,000 0   10 180,708 0   11 230,708 

CZ 3 223,088 0   17 162,573 7 82,661 27 468,322 

DE 20 2,418,387 4 121,559 39 501,633 1 16,250 64 3,057,829 

DK 7 687,608 0   6 137,778 2 82,417 15 907,803 

EE 3 220,119 0   20 151,769 3 52,917 26 424,805 

EL 5 298,844 0   6 80,329 4 38,435 15 417,607 

ES 8 732,271 0   37 369,351 1 10,278 46 1,111,899 

FI 3 230,630 0   13 257,628 1 19,438 17 507,696 

FR 7 534,914 12 1,831,411 16 686,322 1 6,250 36 3,058,897 

GE 2 92,156 0   0   0   2 92,156 

HR 8 517,940 0   16 307,835 2 27,778 26 853,553 

HU 8 795,259 1 24,163 8 110,832 0   17 930,254 

IE 8 647,652 0   16 165,713 0   24 813,365 

IS 0   0   1 2,806 0   1 2,806 

IT 14 839,492 14 3,508,045 47 1,171,116 1 27,500 76 5,546,153 

LT 2 95,139 0   18 118,838 6 58,932 26 272,909 

LU 0   0   1 15,834 0   1 15,834 

LV 0   0   1 24,633 4 46,565 5 71,198 

MD 0   0   1 5,153 0   1 5,153 

MK 1 83,111 0   1 3,630 1 906 3 87,647 

MT 1 191,925 0   1 8,050 0   2 199,975 

NL 6 738,793 3 71,190 10 62,474 0   19 872,457 

NO 5 443,040 0   14 185,276 0   19 628,316 

PL 13 921,391 0   27 275,864 9 118,201 49 1,315,456 

PT 2 110,456 1 24,163 26 391,724 0   29 526,343 

RO 5 209,481 0   9 112,027 1 20,000 15 341,508 

RS 7 442,184 0   3 11,010 3 44,683 13 497,876 
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RU 0   0   1 2,662 0   1 2,662 

SE 8 659,771 0   8 92,563 1 36,875 17 789,209 

SI 22 3,562,389 0   8 95,403 7 89,093 37 3,746,886 

SK 4 247,918 0   5 19,214 4 36,643 13 303,775 

TR 0   0   1 3,823 0   1 3,823 

UA 1 66,667 0   6 38,274 0   7 104,941 

UK 10 810,663 0   49 555,924 1 32,417 60 1,399,003 

Totals 201 18,384,416 44 5,814,793 490 7,068,337 74 1,010,840 809 32,278,387 

Average   91,465   132,154   14,425   13,660   39,899 

 
The following table shows the totals for each country by year: 
 

 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Totals 

Country No Amounts No Amounts No Amounts No Amounts No Amounts No Amounts 

AL 1 24,750     1 20,000         2 44,750 

AM             1 3,460     1 3,460 

AT 5 486,731 9 111,803 5 91,197 7 88,498 8 344,715 34 1,122,944 

BA 1 13,636 2 9,672 2 31,061 1 906 2 27,166 8 82,441 

BE 6 277,968 6 184,616 5 168,646 7 114,526 5 329,004 29 1,074,761 

BG 2 50,742     1 40,350 5 136,348 5 98,894 13 326,335 

BQ         1 14,876         1 14,876 

CY     2 28,910 3 50,462 1 10,880 5 140,456 11 230,708 

CZ 3 149,116 3 74,828 7 43,263 5 38,846 9 162,269 27 468,322 

DE 14 899,326 11 499,371 10 434,953 14 698,670 15 525,509 64 3,057,829 

DK 3 85,649 6 448,774 3 108,437 1 222,727 2 42,216 15 907,803 

EE 7 147,849 3 64,954 7 163,716 8 44,133 1 4,153 26 424,805 

EL 4 64,239 2 167,917 5 120,268 1 10,000 3 55,183 15 417,607 

ES 10 79,960 12 212,415 6 133,178 8 97,095 10 589,253 46 1,111,899 

FI 2 56,006 3 140,310 1 45,774 7 181,467 4 84,139 17 507,696 

FR 8 974,705 8 518,213 6 579,383 4 341,850 10 644,748 36 3,058,897 

GE                 2 92,156 2 92,156 

HR 4 261,859 5 75,450 4 192,648 5 103,236 8 220,360 26 853,553 

HU 4 418,456 1 134,583 3 56,453 3 17,067 6 303,696 17 930,254 

IE     4 326,112 5 83,003 10 232,913 5 171,336 24 813,365 

IS             1 2,806     1 2,806 

IT 12 1,105,693 13 967,069 17 1,111,393 17 1,187,508 17 1,174,490 76 5,546,153 

LT 2 16,408 5 41,193 6 23,967 3 30,615 9 115,087 25 227,270 

LU 1 15,834                 1 15,834 

LV 2 27,857 2 18,708         1 24,633 5 71,198 

MD             2 50,791     2 50,791 

MK 1 83,111         2 4,536     3 87,647 

MT                 2 199,975 2 199,975 

NL 2 32,552 5 229,883 6 245,587 3 36,438 3 327,998 19 872,457 

NO 5 167,841 3 263,872 2 32,791 6 73,247 3 90,565 19 628,316 

PL 7 176,598 8 113,500 8 348,767 13 274,496 13 402,095 49 1,315,456 

PT 4 61,512 10 118,472 5 173,004 6 74,188 4 99,167 29 526,343 

RO 3 75,211 4 116,517 2 21,255     6 128,524 15 341,508 

RS 3 188,533 1 20,000 5 218,102 2 54,195 2 17,046 13 497,876 

RU     1 2,662             1 2,662 

SE 5 426,943 2 167,542 2 78,708 5 89,619 3 26,397 17 789,209 

SI 7 642,169 5 566,193 6 650,783 7 802,293 12 1,085,447 37 3,746,886 

SK 3 152,266 2 35,050 3 18,731 3 46,029 2 51,700 13 303,775 

TR             1 3,823     1 3,823 

UA         3 17,715 3 80,462 1 6,764 7 104,941 

UK 17 709,964 14 268,674 12 109,096 7 48,883 10 262,386 60 1,399,003 

Totals 148 7,873,485 152 5,927,261 152 5,427,565 169 5,202,551 188 7,847,525 809 32,278,387 

Average   53,199   38,995   35,708   30,784   41,742 
 

39,899 
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Horizon 2020 
 
The total amount to partners in H2020 projects was 20,993,898 euros and there were 133 partners in these 
projects, so this is an average of 157,849 euros per partner.  However, of the 133 partners, 44 were 
“associate partners” who did not receive anything directly, so this 21m euro figures went to 89 full 
partners, an average of 236,886 euros per full partner.  Both of these average figures are far more than the 
average grant per partner in the other programmes. 
 
The following table shows total and average grants per country for H2020 (including associate partners): 
 

Country No Total Average 

AR 1 0.00 0.00 

AT 9 2,071,819.04 230,202.12 

AU 2 0.00 0.00 

BE 5 818,424.97 163,684.99 

BG 3 77,250.00 25,750.00 

CZ 4 462,665.15 115,666.29 

DE 15 4,279,837.19 285,322.48 

DK 5 326,693.01 65,338.60 

EL 2 291,476.25 145,738.13 

ES 3 336,654.57 112,218.19 

FI 1 220,315.00 220,315.00 

FR 5 838,420.60 167,684.12 

GL 1 0.00 0.00 

HR 2 82,191.88 41,095.94 

HU 2 239,780.70 119,890.35 

IE 1 187,866.00 187,866.00 

IL 11 768,708.50 69,882.59 

IT 8 357,737.50 44,717.19 

KE 2 0.00 0.00 

LT 1 45,000.00 45,000.00 

NL 6 329,742.50 54,957.08 

PL 1 79,617.50 79,617.50 

PT 1 0.00 0.00 

SE 8 1,310,533.70 163,816.71 

UK 28 7,273,880.23 259,781.44 

US 6 595,283.65 99,213.94 

Totals 133 20,993,897.94 157,848.86 

 

All Programmes 
 
The brief also asked for the total budget for projects and the share received by the partner museums. 
 

Programme 
Partners 

in Projects 
Grants to all 

Partners 
Average Grant per 

Partner 
Total EU Grants to 
all these Projects 

Grants to Partners 
as % of Total Grants 

Cr Europe: Culture 201 18,384,416 91,465   

Cr Europe: Media 44 5,814,793 132,154   

Erasmus+ 490 7,068,337 14,425   

Europe for Citizens 74 1,010,840 13,660   

Sub-Totals 809 32,278,387 39,899 117,411,410 27.5% 

Horizon 2020 133 20,993,898 157,849 248,952,150 8.4% 

Totals 942 53,272,285 56,552 366,363,560 14.5% 
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List of Relevant Partner Organisations 
 
The following is a full list of relevant partner organisations participating in EU funding programmes, 
grouped under 

 archive  

 gallery 

 museum,  
and in order of country.   
 
Partners participating in Horizon 2020 are marked seperately. Project descriptions can be found in the 
spreadsheet also produced for this research. For organisations having participated in more than one 
programme, the following colour codes have been used: 

 Creative Europe & Europe for Citizens  Creative Europe & Erasmus Plus 

 Erasmus+ & Europe for Citizens  All 3 CEE programmes 

 Horizon 2020 and one other programme  Horizon 2020 and two other programmes 

.

ARCHIVES 
AT ARCHIV DER KZ-GEDENKSTÄTTE MAUTHAUSEN 
AT DIOZESE ST. POLTEN – DIOZESANARCHIV 
AT INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR ARCHIVAL RESEARCH (ICARUS)  
AT OSTERREICHISCHES FILMMUSEUM VEREIN 
BE ARCHIVES GENERALES DU ROYAUME ET ARCHIVES DE L'ETAT 

DANS LES PROVINCES 
BE ASSOCIATION DES CINEMATHEQUES EUROPEENNES ASBL 
BE CINEMATHEQUE ROYALE DE BELGIQUE 
BE  KAZERNE DOSSIN MEMORIAAL, MUSEUM EN 

DOCUMENTATIECENTRUM OVER HOLOCAUST EN 
MENSENRECHTEN  

BE STAATSARCHIV IN EUPEN 
BG Damski club – Pavlikeni 
BQ Infamous Productions Foundation 
CZ Archiv vytvarneho umeni 
CZ  NARODNI ARCHIV  
DE DEUTSCHES FILMINSTITUT - DIF EV 
DE GENERALDIREKTION DER STAATLICHEN ARCHIVE BAYERNS 
DE HESSISCHES STAATSARCHIV MARBURG 
DE Integrations-Werkstätten Oberschwaben gGmbH - FuB 
DE Landesarchiv Saarbrücken 
DE LVR Archologischer Park Xanten/LVR- RömerMuseum 
EL CONTEMPORARY SOCIAL HISTORY ARCHIVES 
ES Archivo Histórico Provincial de Sevilla 
ES Asociación Nacional Proyecto Abraham 
ES Taller d'Art, Cultura i Creació 
FR CINEMATHEQUE FRANCAISE 
FR INSTITUT NATIONAL DE L'AUDIOVISUEL 
GL National Museum and Archive of Greenland  
HR DRZAVNI ARCHIV U PAZINU 
HR HRVATSKI DRZAVNI ARHIV 
HR Kolektiv za razvoj, istrazivanje i propitivanje queer kulture - 

queerANarchive 
HR Udruga ZUM 
HU BUDAPEST FOVAROS LEVELTARA 
HU MAGYAR NEMZETI FILMALAP KOZHASZNU NONPROFIT 

ZARTKORUEN MUKODO RESZVENYTARSASAG 
HU NATIONAL ARCHIVES OF HUNGARY 
HU Szurdokpüspöki Ifjúsági Egyesület 
IE DALKEY ARCHIVE PRESS IRELAND 
IE IRISH TRADITIONAL MUSIC ARCHIVE 
IT Archivio della Memoria 
IT Archivio di Stato di Reggio Calabria 
IT ARCHIVIO DIARISTICO NAZIONALE – ONLUS 
IT Aurelia Centro S.r.l. 
IT BIBLIOTECA COMUNALE E ARCHIVIO STORICO "PIETRO  

 
 
CALAMANDREI" COMUNE MONTEPULCIANO 

IT FONDAZIONE BIBLIOTECA ARCHIVIO LUIGI MICHELETTI 
IT FONDAZIONE CINETECA DI BOLOGNA 
IT FormaMentis 
IT Home Movies - Archivio Nazionale del Film di Famiglia 
IT  MUSEO NAZIONALE DEL CINEMA - FONDAZIONE MARIA 

ADRIANA PROLO - ARCHIVI DI CINEMA, FOTOGRAFIA ED 
IMMAGINE  

IT VISIONI SOCIALI Ass. Cul. 
LT VILNIAUS ARKIVYSKUPIJOS CARITAS 
LT Vilniaus arkivyskupijos Caritas Laikinieji namai 
LT VsI "Inovatyvi karta" 
LU Archives nationales de Luxembourg 
MT NATIONAL ARCHIVES OF MALTA 
NL STICHTING FILM INSTITUUT NEDERLAND 
PL The History Meeting House 
PT CINEMATECA PORTUGUESA-MUSEU DO CINEMA IP 
PT PASEC-PLATAFORMA DE ANIMADORES SOCIOEDUCATIVOS E 

CULTURAIS ASSOCIACAO 
RO Future in Progress 
RS ISTORIJSKI ARHIV BEOGRADA 
SE RIKSARKIVET 
SI Medarhiv IP d.o.o. 
TR TASEV Training Culture and Youth Association 
UK The National Archives  

 

GALLERIES 
AL TIRANA ART LAB 
AM National Gallery of Armenia 
AT MOZARTHAUS VIENNA Errichtungs- und Betriebs GmbH 
AT Museum moderner Kunst Stiftung Ludwig Wien 
AT NATURHISTORISCHES MUSEUM 
AT Österreichische Galerie Belvedere 
BE NETWERK 
BG Galeriya Rakursi OOD 
CY UNDO POINT CONTEMPORARY ARTS 
CZ Katerina Bohac Linares Latin Art Gallery 
CZ SLADOVNA PISEK OPS 
CZ The North Bohemian Museum in Liberec 
DE CIANNAMEO & PLOEGER GBR 
DE FELLINI Gallery GmbH 
DE Galeria 
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DE RCE Oldenburger Münsterland - Kompetenzzentrum für Bildung 

zur nachhaltigen entwicklung e.V. 
DE STADT FRANKFURT AM MAIN DER MAGISTRAT 
DE Stiftung Galerie für Zeitgenössische Kunst Leipzig 
DK ARKEN Museum of Modern Art 
DK STATENS MUSEUM FOR KUNST  
EE Hiiumaa Muuseumid SA 
EL Nicholas and Dolly Goulandris Foundation Museum of Cycladic 

Art Museum of Cycladic Art 
EL SOCIAL YOUTH DEVELOPMENT CIVIL NONPROFIT SOCIETY 
EL STATE MUSEUM OF CONTEMPORARY ART 
ES Alarcón Criado SL 
ES ARTE CONTEMPORANEO GACMA SL 
ES ASOCIACION INTERCULTURAL LA GALERIA 
ES CONSORCI DEL MUSEU D ART CONTEMPORANI DE BARCELONA 
ES FUNDACIO ES BALUARD, MUSEU D'ART MODERN I 

CONTEMPORANI DE PALMA 
ES FUNDACION COLECCION THYSSEN-BORNEMISZA  
ES GALERÍA ALTERNATIVA 
ES MUSEO NACIONAL CENTRO DE ARTE REINA SOFIA 
ES Museo Nacional del Prado  
ES R.A. de la Bellas Artes de Santa Isabel de Hungría 
FI Fight Ops oy 
FI KANSALLISGALLERIA 
FR CENTRE POMPIDOU-METZ 
FR DEPARTEMENT DU TERRITOIRE DE BELFORT 
FR Ets Campon Associés 
FR LA PHOTOGRAPHIE AU CHATEAU D'EAU 
HR MBR KOLEKTIV DRUSSTVO S ORGANICENOM ODGOVOMOSCU 

ZA USLUGE 
HU Latasserultek Szabadidos Sportegyesulete 
HU LUDWIG MUZEUM - KORTARS MUVESZETI MUZEUM 
HU National Portrait Collection and Gallery 
HU SZENT ISTVAN KIRALY MUZEUM 
IE ART GALLERY UCC LTD 
IE CRAWFORD ART GALLERY CORK LIMITED 
IE Crooked House Theatre Company 
IE IRISH GALLERY OF PHOTOGRAPHY DESIGNATED ACTIVITY 

COMPANY 
IE Kilkenny Art Gallery Society Limited 
IE Spectrum Art & Framing 
IE VIEW GALLERIES LIMITED 
IS Reykjavik Art Museum 
IT Accademia Fidia Fine Arts Gallery - Onlus 
IT FONDAZIONE MUSEION. MUSEO DI ARTE MODERNA E 

CONTEMPORANEA 
IT FONDAZIONE MUSEO DI FOTOGRAFIA CONTEMPORANEA 
IT GGALLERY SRL 
IT La Galleria Armonica di Giorgio Grisales 
IT Minigallery 
IT Officine della cultura 
IT WEUrope 
LT KULTUROS CENTRAS DUSETU DAILES GALERIJA 
LT Labdaros ir paramos fondas Sypsenu galerija 
LT LIETUVOS FOTOMENININKU SAJUNGOS KAUNO SKYRIUS 
LT Mazeikiu Pavasario pagrindine mokykla 
NL STICHTING FOTOGRAFIE MUSEUM AMSTERDAM 
NL STICHTING HET RIJKSMUSEUM 
NL STICHTING PUBLIC ART SQUAD ENVIRONMENTAL ART FOR 

PUBLIC SPACES 
NO KUNSTHALL OSLO AS 
PL CENTRUM SZTUKI WSPOLCZESNEJ LAZNIA 
PL Fundacja Galerii Czulosc 
PL GALERIA ARSENAL 
PL GALERIA LABIRYNT 
PL GALERIA SZTUKI WSPOLCZESNEJ BUNKIER SZTUKI 
PL GDANSKA GALERIA MIEJSKA 
PL KATARZYNA BORUCKA 
PL MIEJSKA GALERIA 
PT Microarte Galeria 
PT Município de Ílhavo/ Museu Marítimo 
PT Museu de D. Diogo de Sousa 
RO Muzeul de Arta Vizuala 
RO Muzeul National de Arta Contemporana al Romaniei 

RS GALERIJA MATICE SRPSKE 
RS MUSEUM OF CONTEMPORARY ART BELGRADE 
SE STIFTELSEN TENSTA KONSTHALL 
SI Drustvo za odgovorno sobivanje Peti maj 
SI KOROSKA GALERIJA LIKOVNIH UMETNOSTI 
SI Moderna galerija 
SI NARODNA GALERIJA 
SI UMETNOSTNA GALERIJA MARIBOR 
SI ZAVOD ZA KULTURO, UMETNOST IN IZOBRAZEVANJE 

KERSNIKOVA 
SK ANNOGALLERY 
SK DIG 
SK GALERIA MESTA BRATISLAVY 
SK HOTDOCK OBCIANSKE ZDRUZENIE 
UK 198 CONTEMPORARY ARTS AND LEARNING LTD 
UK CULTURE COVENTRY 
UK FABRICA 
UK FFOTOGALLERY WALES LIMITED 
UK Gallery Languages Ltd 
UK GV ART LIMITED 
UK NATIONAL GALLERIES OF SCOTLAND 
UK THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TATE GALLERY 
UK THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TATE GALLERY  
UK THE NATIONAL GALLERY  
UK The New Art Exchange Ltd 
UK THE WALLACE COLLECTION  
US SOLOMON R GUGGENHEIM FOUNDATION  
US THE ART INSTITUTE OF CHICAGO  
US THE J. PAUL GETTY TRUST  

 

MUSEUMS 
AL NATIONAL HISTORICAL MUSEUM 
AR MUSEO DE SITIO ESMA - EX CENTRO CLANDESTINO DE 

DETENCIÓN, TORTURA Y EXTERMINIO  
AT HANDS ON! INTERNATIONALE VEREINIGUNG FUR KINDER IN 

MUSEEN 
AT KHM-MUSEUMSVERBAND 
AT KIMUS Kindermuseum Graz GmbH 
AT MUSEEN DER STADT WIEN 
AT MUSEUMSVEREIN KLOSTERTAL 
AT MUSIS - Steirischer Museumsverband Verein zur Unterstützung 

der Museen und Sammlungen in der Steiermark 
AT NATURHISTORISCHES MUSEUM 
AT OSTERREICHISCHES FILMMUSEUM VEREIN 
AT Österreichisches Museum für Volkskunde 
AT SCHLOSS SCHONBRUNN KULTUR- UND BETRIEBSGESELLSCHAFT 

M.B.H. 
AT Universalmuseum Joanneum 
AU AUSTRALIAN MUSEUM  
AU Museums Victoria  
BA History Museum Bosnia and Hercegovina 
BA JU MUZEJ ISTOCNE BOSNE TUZLA 
BE AUTONOOM GEMEENTEBEDRIJF KUNSTEN EN DESIGN 
BE In Flanders Fields Museum  
BE KAZERNE DOSSIN MEMORIAAL, MUSEUM EN 

DOCUMENTATIECENTRUM OVER HOLOCAUST EN 
MENSENRECHTEN 

BE Musée des Enfants asbl 
BE Musée du capitalisme 
BE MUSEE ROYAL DE L'AFRIQUE CENTRALE 
BE MUSEE ROYAL DE MARIEMONT - ETABLISSEMENT SCIENTIFIQUE 

DE LA COMMUNAUTE FRANCAISE DE BELGIQUE 
BE MUSEUM VAN HEDENDAAGSE KUNST  ANTWERPEN 
BE PALAIS DE CHARLES QUINT 
BE  ROYAL MUSEUM FOR CENTRAL AFRICA  
BE ROYAL MUSEUMS OF FINE ARTS OF BELGIUM 
BG Historical museum 
BG INSTITUT ZA ETNOLOGIYA I FOLKLORISTIKA S ETNOGRAFSKI 

MUZEY PRI BULGARSKA AKADEMIYA NA NAUKITE 
BG MUSEY DOM NA HUMORA I SATIRATA 



2 
 
BG NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ARCHAEOLOGY WITH MUSEUM- 

BULGARIAN ACADEMY OF SCIENCE 
BG NATIONAL MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY  
BG Regional Museum of History - Dobrich 
BG REGIONALEN ISTORICHESKI MUZEJ - RUSE 
BG VARNA REGIONAL MUSEUM OF HISTORY 
CY CYPRUS FOOD AND NUTRITION MUSEUM 
CY HISTORICAL LABOUR MUSEUM ( PEO) 
CZ Muzeum Komenskeho v Prerove, p. o. 
CZ Muzeum romské kultury 
CZ MUZEUM UMENI OLOMOUC, STATNI PRISPEVKOVA 

ORGANIZACE 
CZ Muzeum vychodnich Cech v Hradci Kralove 
CZ Muzeum Vysociny Pelhrimov, prispevkova organizace 
CZ  NARODNI MUZEUM-NATIONAL MUSEUM NM  
CZ THE JEWISH MUSEUM IN PRAGUE 
CZ THE NORTH BOHEMIAN MUSEUM IN LIBEREC 
CZ UMELECKOPRUMYSLOVE MUSEUM V PRAZE 
CZ  ZIDOVSKE MUZEUM V PRAZE  
DE Aktives Museum Spiegelgasse für dt.jüd. Geschichte e.V., 

Spiegelbild 
DE ALLIIERTENMUSEUM E.V. 
DE Archäologisches Freilichtmuseum e.V. 
DE Berufsbildenden Schule BBS am Museumsdorf Cloppenburg 
DE DEUTSCHER MUSEUMSBUND EV 
DE DEUTSCHES MUSEUM VON MEISTERWERKEN DER 

NATURWISSENSCHAFT UND TECHNIK 
DE DFF - DEUTSCHES FILMINSTITUT & FILMMUSEUM 
DE  Egyptian Museum Munich  
DE Eintracht Frankfurt Museum 
DE  Five Continents Museum (formerly State Museum of Ethnology)  
DE Gutenberg-Museum 
DE JEWISH MUSEUM BERLIN FOUNDATION 
DE KUNST- UND AUSSTELLUNGSHALLE DER BUNDESREPUBLIK 

DEUTSCHLAND GMBH 
DE LANDESAMT FUR DENKMALPFLEGE UND ARCHAOLOGIE 

SACHSEN ANHALT LANDESMUSEUM FUR VORGESCHICHTE 
DE LANDSCHAFTSVERBAND RHEINLAND 
DE LANDSCHAFTSVERBAND WESTFALEN-LIPPE 
DE LINDEN-MUSEUM STUTTGART - STAATLICHES MUSEUM FUR 

VOLKERKUNDE 
DE LVR Archologischer Park Xanten/LVR- RömerMuseum 
DE MINISTERIUM FUR WISSENSCHAFT, FORSCHUNG UND KUNST 

BADEN-WURTTEMBERG 
DE Müller´s Bäckerei 
DE Museum der Westlausitz Kamenz 
DE  MUSEUM FUR NATURKUNDE - LEIBNIZ-INSTITUT FUR 

EVOLUTIONS- UND BIODIVERSITATSFORSCHUNG AN DER 
HUMBOLDT-UNIVERSITAT ZU BERLIN  

DE PORZELLANIKON - STAATLICHES MUSEUMFUR PORZELLAN 
HOHENBERG A D EGER /SELB 

DE Solaris FZU gGmbH SPIELEmuseum 
DE  STAATLICHES MUSEUM FUER NATURKUNDE STUTTGART  
DE Staatliches Museum Schwerin 
DE STADT KREFELD 
DE Stiftung Donauschwäbisches Zentralmuseum 
DE Stiftung Wilhelm Lehmbruck Museum 
DE VEREIN DER EUROPAISCHEN BURGEWISSENSCHAFTEN 
DE Verein der Freundinnen und Freunde des Schwulen Museums in 

Berlin e. V. 
DE ZENTRUM FUR KUNST UND  MEDIEN KARLRUHEICHEN RECHTS 
DE  ZOOLOGISCHES FORSCHUNGSMUSEUM ALEXANDER KOENIG  
DK Danish National Museum  
DK DE KULTURHISTORISKE MUSEER  I HOLSTEBRO KOMMUNE  
DK Den Gamle By, Danmarks Købstadmuseum 
DK Den Selvejende Institution Gaia, Randers 
DK Greenland National Museum and Archives  
DK GREVE MUSEUM 
DK Industrimuseet 
DK MMEX - MUSEERNES VIDENCENTER FOR DIGITAL FORMIDLING 
DK Moesgaard Museum  
DK MUSEET FOR SAMTIDSKUNST 
DK Museum Skanderborg 
DK MUSEUM VESTJAELLAND 

DK NATIONALMUSEET 
DK ROSKILDE MUSEUM 
DK SORO KUNSTMUSEUM 
DK Vardemuseerne 
EE EESTI KUNSTIMUUSEUM 
EE EESTI MEREMUUSEUM 
EE Eesti Põllumajandusmuuseum 
EE Eesti Rahva Muuseum 
EE EESTI SOJAMUUSEUM KINDRAL LAIDONERI MUUSEUM 
EE EESTI TARBEKUNSTI JA DISAINIMUUSEUM 
EE Eesti Tervishoiu Muuseum SA 
EE Eesti trükimuuseum MTÜ 
EE Eesti trükimuuseum MTÜ 
EE MTÜ Eesti Kirjanike Muuseumide Ühing 
EE Pärnu Muuseum 
EE SA Eesti Vabaõhumuuseum 
EE SIHTASUTUS EESTI KUNSTIMUUSEUM 
EE Valga Muuseum 
EL ASTIKI MI KERDOSKOPIKI ETAIRIA ETZ CHAGGIM 
EL BENAKI MUSEUM  
EL BYZANTINE AND CHRISTIAN MUSEUM OF ATHENS 
EL Cretan open-air Museum "LYCHNOSTATIS" 
EL Etairia Kritikon Istorikon Meleton 
EL MOUSEIO SYNCHRONIS TECHNIS THEODOROU PAPAGIANNI 
EL Nikos Kazantzakis Museum 
EL THE JEWISH MUSEUM OF GREECE 
ES AJUNTAMENT DE MANLLEU 
ES Asociación de Amigos del Museo  de Arte Romano de Mérida 
ES AYUNTAMIENTO DE MULA 
ES COLEGIO DE EDUCACIÓN INFANTIL Y PRIMARIA NÚMERO 

CUARENTA Y NUEVE 
ES COMUNIDAD DE MADRID 
ES Consorci del Museu Memorial de l'Exili 
ES FUNDACIO PRIVADA ANTONI TAPIES 
ES Fundación Jorge Rando 
ES FUNDACIÓN MUSEO DE LA PAZ DE GERNIKA 
ES Generalitat Valenciana Museo de Bellas Artes de Valencia 
ES Institut Municipal de Museus de Reus 
ES Museo de Alfarería Paco Tito - Memoria de lo Cotidiano 
ES Museo de la tapa 
ES MUSEO DEL BAILE FLAMENCO; S.L. 
ES Museu de Cera 
ES Museu de Prehistòria de València 
ES National Museum and Research Center of Altamira  
ES Organismo Autónomo de Museos y Centros 
ES Patronato del Museo Arqueológico del Puerto de la Cruz 
FI AB BENGTSKAR OY 
FI Helinä Rautavaaran etnografisen museon säätiö 
FI Hotelli- ja ravintolamuseosaatio 
FI  MUSEOVIRASTO*NATIONAL BOARD OF ANTIQUITIES  
FI Raumanmeren Merimuseosäätiö sr 
FI SOTAMUSEO 
FI Suomen arkkitehtuurimuseo- ja tiedotuskeskussäätiö 
FI Suomen museoliitto ry 
FI SUOMEN VALOKUVATAITEEN MUSEON SAATIO STIFTELSEN-

STIFTELSEN FOR FINLANDS FOTOGRAFISKA MUSEUM 
FOUNDATION FINNISH MUSEUM OF PHOTOGRAPHY SVM FMP 

FI Teatterimuseo 
FI Tekniikan museon säätiö 
FI TYOVAEN MUSEOYHDISTYS RY 
FR AMIENS METROPOLE 
FR  Centre De Recherche Et De Restauration Des Musees De France  
FR Communauté d'Agglomération du Pays de Meaux - Musée de la 

Grande Guerre 
FR COMMUNE DE LYON 
FR ETABLISSEMENT PUBLIC DU CHATEAU DU MUSEE ET DU 

DOMAINE NATIONAL DE VERSAILLES 
FR ICMEMO - INTERNATIONAL COMMITTEE OF MEMORIAL 

MUSEUMS FOR REMEMBRANCE 
FR Musée d'Aquitaine 
FR MUSÉE DES CIVILISATIONS DE L'EUROPE ET DE LA 

MÉDITERRANÉE 
FR MUSEEC SAS 
FR Museomix Association 
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FR Museomix Rhone Alpes 
FR MUSEUM NATIONAL D'HISTOIRE NATURELLE 
FR  PARIS MUSEES  
GE LEPL STATE SILK MUSEUM 
GE SAKARTVELOS MUZEUMEBIS ASOTSIATSIA 
HR ARHEOLOSKI MUZEJ U ZAGREBU  
HR Croatian Museum of Tourism 
HR Croatian Natural History Museum  
HR GRADSKI MUZEJ SISAK 
HR Museums and galleries of Konavle 
HR MUZEJ MODERNE I SUVREMENE UMJETNOSTI 
HR Muzej Slavonije 
HR MUZEJ SUVREMENE UMJETNOSTI 
HR MUZEJ VUCEDOLSKE KULTURE 
HR MUZEJ ZA UMJETNOST I OBRT 
HR Pomorski i povijesni muzej Hrvatskog primorja Rijeka 
HR Udruga "ISTARSKO - EKOMUZEJ IZ VODNJANA" 
HU DERI MUZEUM 
HU GODOLLOI KIRALYI KASTELY KOZHASZNUNON PROFIT 

KORLATOLT FELELOSSEGU TARSASAG 
HU JANUS PANNONIUS MUZEUM 
HU MAGYAR NEMZETI MUZEUM 
HU MAGYAR TERMESZETTUDOMANYI MUZEUM 
HU Szepmuveszeti Muzeum  
IE DUBLINIA LTD. 
IE NATIONAL PRINT MUSEUM LIMITED 
IE WATERFORD TREASURES AT THE GRANARY LTD 
IL Bloomfield Science Museum Jerusalem (BSMJ)  
IL ISRAEL NATIONAL MUSEUM OF SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND 

SPACE DANIEL AND MATILDE RECANATI CENTER 
IL MUZA ERETZ Israel Museum  
IT ANTROPOLOGIA MUSEALE. SOCIETA ITALIANA PER LA 

MUSEOGRAFIA E I BENI DEMOETNOANTROPOLOGICI 
IT  CENTRO PER LA CONSERVAZIONE ED IL RESTAURO DEI BENI 

CULTURALI LA VENARIA REALE FONDAZIONE  
IT CENTRO STUDI E MUSEO D ARTE PREISTORICA 
IT Congregazione Sant'Eligio, gestore del Museo Diocesano di 

Palermo 
IT  ENCORE – European Network for Conservation and Restoration 

Education, International  
IT Fondazione Marini San Pancrazio 
IT FONDAZIONE MIC MUSEO INTERNATIONALE DELLE CERAMICHE 

IN FAENZA-ONLUS 
IT FONDAZIONE MUSEO DEI BAMBINI IN BREVE MUBA 
IT FONDAZIONE MUSEO DEL TESSUTO DI PRATO 
IT  Fondazione Museo delle Antichità Egizie di Torino  
IT FONDAZIONE MUSEO NAZIONALE DELLA SCIENZA E DELLA 

TECNOLOGIA LEONARDO DA VINCI 
IT hostaria museum 
IT ISTITUTO E MUSEO DI STORIA DELLA SCIENZA 
IT MUSEO DEI BAMBINI SOCIETA COOPERATIVA SOCIALE ONLUS 
IT MUSEO DELLE SCIENZE 
IT Museo e Istituto Fiorentino di Preistoria 
IT MUSEO NAZIONALE DEL CINEMA - FONDAZIONE MARIA 

ADRIANA PROLO - ARCHIVI DI CINEMA, FOTOGRAFIA ED 
IMMAGINE 

IT Port Museum of Tricase 
IT SOPRINTENDENZA AL MUSEO NAZIONALE PREISTORICO 

ETNOGRAFICO LUIGI PIGORINI 
IT  SOPRINTENDENZA SPECIALE PER IL COLOSSEO IL MUSEO 

NAZIONALE ROMANO E L'AREA ARCHEOLOGICA DI ROMA  
KE  NATIONAL MUSEUMS OF KENYA  
LT Birzu krasto muziejus Sela 
LT BUDGET INSTITUTION KELME MUSEUM 
LT KEDAINIU KRASTO MUZIEJUS 
LT LAZDIJU KRASTO MUZIEJUS 
LT LIETUVOS JURU MUZIEJUS 
LT Samogitian museum "Alka" 
LT VALSTYBINIS VILNIAUS GAONO ZYDU MUZIEJUS 
LT Vieshoji istaiga Zaislu muziejus 
LV ASSOCIATION RIGA GETO UN LATVIJAS HOLOKAUSTA MUZEJS 
LV LATVIJAS OKUPACIJAS MUZEJA BIEDRIBA 
LV RIGAS EBREJU KOPIENA 
LV TUKUMS MUSEUM 

MD Asociatia Obsteasca Comitetul National ICOM Moldova 
MK NU ZAVOD I MUZEJ BITOLA 
MK Republika Makedonija Nacionalna ustanova-Muzej na 

sovremenata umetnost Skopje 
NL joods Historisch Museum 
NL STEDELIJK VAN ABBEMUSEUM 
NL Stichting Amsterdam Museum  
NL STICHTING CASTRUM PEREGRINI 
NL Stichting Landelijk Contact van Museumconsulenten 
NL STICHTING NATIONAAL MUSEUM VAN WERELDCULTUREN  
NL UNIVERSITEIT VAN AMSTERDAM 
NL Verzetsmuseum Amsterdam 
NO Akershusmuseet 
NO Hardanger og Voss museum 
NO Museene i Sør-Trøndelag AS 
NO Randsfjordmuseene AS 
NO Stiftelsen Lillehammer museum 
NO STIFTELSEN MUSEUM NORD 
NO STIFTELSEN OSLO BARNEMUSEUM 
NO STIFTELSEN SOR-TROMS MUSEUM 
NO Vestfoldmuseene IKS 
PL CENTRUM RZEZBY POLSKIEJ W ORONSKU 
PL Fundacja  Galicia Jewish Heritage Institute 
PL Muzeum  Emigracji w Gdyni 
PL Muzeum Budownictwa Ludowego - Park Etnograficzny 
PL Muzeum Gross-Rosen w Rogoznicy 
PL MUZEUM HISTORII POLSKI W WARSZAWIE 
PL MUZEUM HISTORII ZYDOW POLSKICH 
PL MUZEUM HISTORYCZNE MIASTA GDANSKA 
PL Muzeum im. Jacka Malczewskiego w Radomiu 
PL MUZEUM INZYNIERII MIEJSKIEJ 
PL MUZEUM LAZIENKI KROLEWSKIE W WARSZAWIE 
PL Muzeum Miasta Gdyni 
PL Muzeum Miejskie 
PL MUZEUM NARODOWE W KRAKOWIE 
PL MUZEUM PALACU KROLA JANA III W WILANOWIE 
PL MUZEUM SZTUKI NOWOCZESNEJ W WARSZAWIE 
PL MUZEUM SZTUKI W LODZI 
PL Muzeum Ziemi Klodzkiej w Klodzku 
PL PANSTWOWE MUZEUM AUSCHWITZ-BIRKENAU 
PL Stowarzyszenie "Dobków" 
PL Warsaw Rising Museum 
PL ZAMEK KROLEWSKI W WARSZAWIE-MUZEUM.REZYDENCJA 

KROLOW I RZECZYPOSPOLITEJ 
PT COMISSAO NATIONAL PORTUGUESA DO CONSELHO 

INTERNACIONAL DE MUSEUS 
PT DIRECAO GERAL DO PATRIMONIO CULTURAL 
PT Ecomuseu - Associção de Barroso 
PT Município de Ílhavo/ Museu Marítimo 
PT MUNICIPIO ILHAVO 
PT Museu Nacional de Arqueologia 
PT NOVA CONSERVACAO - RESTAURO E CONSERVACAO DO 

PATRIMONIO ARTISTICO-CULTURAL, SA  
PT O Batikano's - Ind. Hoteleira, Lda. 
RO ALEXANDRU STEFULESCU GORJ COUNTY MUSEUM 
RO COMPLEXUL MUZEAL NATIONAL MOLDOVA IASI 
RO Complexul National Muzeal ASTRA 
RO Muzeul Etnografic al Transilvaniei 
RO MUZEUL JUDETEAN DE ISTORIE BRASOV 
RO MUZEUL MUNICIPAL CAMPULUNG 
RO Muzeul Municipal Ramnicu Sarat 
RO Muzeul National al Hartilor si Cartii Vechi 
RO Muzeul National de Istorie a Transilvaniei Cluj-Napoca 
RO MUZEUL REGIUNII PORTILOR DE FIER 
RO MUZEUL TARANULUI ROMAN 
RS MUSEUM OF APPLIED ART   
RS MUZEJ JUGOSLAVIJE, BEOGRAD 
RS MUZEJ SAVREMENE UMETNOSTI VOJVODINE 
RS MUZEJ VOJVODINE 
RS Narodni muzej Kikinda/National museum of Kikinda 
RS ZAVICAJNI MUZEJ PARACIN 
RU Leo Tolstoy museum-estate Yasnaya Polyana 
SE Bohuslän Museum  
SE Göteborgs Stadsmuseum/City Museum  
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SE LIVRUSTKAMMAREN OCH SKOKLOSTERS SLOTT MED STIFTELSEN 

HALLWYLSKA MUSEET 
SE Moderna Museet 
SE Museum of Gothenburg  
SE NATURHISTORISKA RIKSMUSEET  
SE NORDISKA ORGANISATIONEN FOR KULTURELL FORMEDLING 

EKONOMISK FORENING 
SE Norrköpings stadsmuseum 
SE Sörmlands museum i Landstinget Sörmland 
SE STATENS FORSVARSHISTORISKA MUSEER 
SE STATENS MUSEER FOR VARLDSKULTUR 
SE STIFTELSEN ARBETETS MUSEUM 
SE Stiftelsen regionmuseet i Skåne 
SE Swedish Museum of Natural History  
SE Västergötlands Museum  
SE Vetlanda Museum 
SI GORENJSKI MUZEJ 
SI JAVNI ZAVOD ROKODELSKI CENTER RIBNICA - ZAVOD ZA 

ROKODELSTVO, MUZEJSKO IN GALERIJSKO DEJAVNOST 
SI KULTURNO UMETNISKO DRUSTVO MOTA MUZEJ TRANZITORNIH 

UMETNOSTI 
SI MEDNARODNI GRAFICNI LIKOVNI CENTER 
SI MUZEJ IN GALERIJE MESTA LJUBLJANE 
SI MUZEJ NARODNE OSVOBODITVE MARIBOR 
SI MUZEJ NOVEJSE ZGODOVINE SLOVENIJE 
SI Muzej Velenje 
SI MUZEJ ZA ARHITEKTURO IN OBLIKOVANJE 
SI MUZEJI RADOVLJISKE OBCINE 
SI NARODNI MUZEJ SLOVENIJE 
SI SLOVENSKI ETNOGRAFSKI MUZEJ 
SI TEHNISKI MUZEJ SLOVENIJE 
SK Museum of the Slovak National Uprising 

SK Muzeologia a kulturne dedicstvo 
SK Slovenske narodne muzeum 
UA Museum of history of the National university of Ostroh Academy 
UA NATIONAL CENTRE OF FOLK CULTURE IVAN HONCHAR MUSEUM 
UA Chernivtsi Museum of the History & Culture of Bukovinian Jews 
UK Banbury Museum Trust 
UK Beamish Museum Ltd 
UK Birmingham Science Museum  
UK BLACK COUNTRY LIVING MUSEUM TRUST 
UK Black Cultural Archives  
UK BRITISH MUSEUM 
UK Catalyst Science Discovery Centre and Museum Trust Ltd 
UK IMPERIAL WAR MUSEUM  
UK IRONBRIDGE GORGE MUSEUM TRUST LBG 
UK Leeds City Museum 
UK National Maritime Museum  
UK NATIONAL MUSEUM OF LABOUR HISTORY(THE)  
UK National Museum Wales 
UK National Museums and Galleries of Northern Ireland 
UK NATURAL HISTORY MUSEUM  
UK Newton Abbot Town and GWR Museum 
UK THE BOARD TRUSTEES OF THE SCIENCE MUSEUM  
UK The Fighter Collection 
UK Tyne & Wear Archives & Museums 
UK VICTORIA AND ALBERT MUSEUM 
UK Weald & Downland Open Air Museum 
UK YORK MUSEUMS AND GALLERY TRUST  
US Peabody Essex Museum  
US THE UNITED STATES HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL MUSEUM  
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APPENDIX: Explanation of the Spreadsheet Tabs 
 
Tab Name What this tab contains Notes re column headings 

CEE projs All projects funded under Creative Europe, Erasmus+ & Europe for 
Citizens (CEE) 

MGA = museums, galleries & archives 

Type X = column for analytical purposes 

T1-T8 = analysis of Erasmus+ themes  

CEE partners All CEE partners – this tab can be used for re-sorting. See CEE prtnrs A below 

CEE prtnrs A Same as “CEE partners” – but currently sorted by programme (column 
A), action (column G) and partner country (column Y) and it needs to 
remain sorted in this way so that the following tab (cee pA tots) 
calculates the correct totals.  Please use the “CEE partners” tab for any 
re-sorting. 

MGA? = is the partner M or G or A ? 

MGAX = code to identify partner once 

MGAP = code to identify project once 

P (columns AD-AF) = “partner” 

 

CEE pA tots These are the total amounts for all CEE partners, by programme and 
country, calculated from the figures in the previous tab. 

CEC = Creative Europe: Culture 

CEM = Creative Europe: Media 

E+ = Erasmus+   

E4C = Europe for Cits 

CEE prtnrs B Same as “CEE partners” – but currently sorted by year (column J) and 
partner country (column Y) and it needs to remain sorted in this way so 
that the following tab (cee pB tots) calculates the correct totals.  Please 
use the “CEE partners” tab for any re-sorting. 

See CEE prtnrs A above 

CEE pB tots These are the total amounts for all CEE partners, by year and country, 
calculated from the figures in the previous tab. 

Self-explanatory 

H2020 projs All projects funded under Horizon 2020 (H2020) #Participants = no of participants 

#OtherPartners = no of other partners 

#MGA prtnrs = no of MGA partners 

H2020 prtnrs All partners in these H2020 projects.  Note that this is currently sorted 
by partner country (column R) and it needs to remain sorted in this way 
so that the following tab (H2020 p tots) calculates the correct totals.  If 
this tab needs to be re-sorted, please create a copy first and re-sort via 
this copy. 

See H2020 projs above 

Prtnr Code = code to identify partner 

P Ctry Code = 2 letter code for country 

 

H2020 p tots These are the total amounts for all H2020 partners, by country, 
calculated from the figures in the previous tab. 

Self-explanatory 

Keywords This is a list of all the keywords used in the various searches of the 
source data. 

Self-explanatory 

CEE not 
relevant 

This is a list of Creative Europe and Europe for Citizens projects where 
one or more keywords came up in the project description or themes, but 
where there were no relevant project partners – it was agreed that 
these projects would not be included. 

Self-explanatory 

 


